

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 587 of 2025

Kashi Rana & Ors.	...		Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.	...		Opposite parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Ms. Shalini Shahdeo, Advocate Mr. Romit Kumar, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Baibhav Gahlot, AC to AAG-V

Oral Order

03 / Dated : 13.06.2025

1. It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that the writ petition was decided in favour of the petitioner which attained finality after dismissal of the Intra Court Appeal. Despite the order attaining its finality, the order passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No. 89 of 2023 has not been complied with.
2. On perusal of the order under contempt, it appears that the revisional order was set aside and the order passed by the Sub Divisional Officer, Madhupur was restored. As per the order passed by the Sub Divisional Officer, Madhupur in R.M. Case No. 23 of 96-97/ 92 of 17-18, 01 decimal of land in plat no. 319 was to be swapped with 0.5 decimal of land.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the State that the order of swapping has to be complied with by the private parties who are not in appearance before this Court.
4. Be that as it may, the matter is with regard to execution of the order passed by a competent court which has attained finality. It is the private Respondents who had preferred L.P.A. No. 581 of 2023 which was dismissed and, therefore, it cannot be said that they have not been knowing about the finality of the order passed by this Court.
5. Under the circumstance, the Sub Divisional Officer, Madhupur is directed to execute the order passed in R.M. Case No. 23 of 96-97/ 92 of 17-18 and file show cause within eight weeks from this order. In the event of their non-cooperation by the Respondents, the Sub Divisional Officer, Madhupur shall proceed as per law for eviction.

Let the case be listed after eight weeks or on submission of show cause.

(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)

AKT/Satendra